Resolution

ENROLLED HOUSE
RESOLUTION NO. 1044 By: Hickman and Inman

A Resolution amending the Rules of the House of
Representatives of the 54th Oklahoma Legislature;
abolishing the Calendar Committee and Consent
Calendar and all references thereto; striking Rules
1.10, 7.21, 7.22, 7.24, 7.25 and 7.27, which relate
to the Calendar Committee; striking Rules 7.28 and
8.19, which relate to the House Consent Docket;
abolishing the Calendar Committee; amending Rules 2.1
and 2.2, which relate to the Speaker Pro Tempore;
removing references to the Calendar Committee;
amending Rule 7.1, which relates to committees;
striking definition; amending Rule 7.12, which
relates to discharge of bills and resolutions from
committee; transferring duties from the Calendar
Committee to the Speaker of the House or the
Speaker's designee; amending Rule 7.19, which relates
to consideration of conference committee reports;
transferring duties from the Calendar Committee to
the Speaker of the House or the Speaker's designee;
amending and renumbering Rules 7.23, 7.26 and 7.29,
which relate to the Calendar Committee; transferring
certain duties to the Speaker of the House or the
Speaker's designee; transferring certain duties to
the Rules Committee; amending Rule 8.4, which relates
to Second Reading; removing reference to Consent
Calendar; amending Rule 10.1, which relates to
precedence of motions; and modifying motions.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE 2ND SESSION OF
THE 54TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE:

THAT the Rules of the House of Representatives of the 54th
Oklahoma Legislature are hereby amended as follows:
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2.1 - Convening
(a) In the absence of the Speaker, the Speaker Pro Tempore, as

presiding officer, shall convene the House of Representatives on the
day and at the hour to which the House was adjourned on the previous
legislative day.

(b) Upon taking the chair, the Speaker Pro Tempore shall call
the House to order and, except in the absence of a quorum, proceed

under the order of business reecommended—by—theHouse Calendar

Committ aad adopted by the House.

(c) In the absence of the Speaker, the Speaker Pro Tempore may
designate any other member of the House to serve as the presiding
officer, but such designation shall not last beyond that day's
adjournment.

2.2 — Duties

(a) The Speaker Pro Tempore shall perform the duties of Speaker
in the absence of the Speaker.

(b) The Speaker Pro Tempore shall be an ex officio voting
member of all standing, special and joint committees.

(c) The Speaker Pro Tempore shall be an ex officio voting
member of all standing conference committees.
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7.1 — Definitions
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(a) A standing committee is a committee appointed by the
Speaker of the House pursuant to Section 1.8 of these Rules which
continues as a distinct entity for the duration of the biennium
unless dissolved by the Speaker pursuant to the same authority.

(b) A standing subcommittee is a subcommittee appointed by the
Speaker of the House pursuant to Section 1.8 of these Rules which
exercises oversight or other specific authority assigned to it by
the Speaker and reports directly to a standing committee.

(c) A special committee is a committee appointed by the Speaker
of the House pursuant to Section 1.8 of these Rules which carries
out a particular task defined at the time of the committee's
creation and appointment. Upon completion of the task assigned to
the special committee, the special committee is immediately
dissolved.

(d)
differences between the House

A conference committee is a committee tasked with resolving
of Representatives and the Senate. A

conference committee consists
House members of a conference

of members from both chambers with the
committee being appointed by the

Speaker of the House pursuant to Section 1.9 of these Rules.
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7.12 — Discharge From Committee

(a) Any bill or resolution may be discharged from any standing
committee of the House upon a request electronically signed by two-
thirds (2/3) of the members of the House.

(b) The bill or resolution in question shall be identified on
the face of the petition and an electronic copy of the measure shall
be attached to the discharge petition.

(c) The request for discharge of a bill or resolution and the
attached measure shall be electronically submitted to the Clerk of
the House. ©No other person except the principal House author of the
measure in question shall submit a discharge petition to the Clerk.
The Clerk shall determine if the discharge petition contains the
necessary signatures as required by this section. If the discharge

ENR. H. R. NO. 1044 Page 3



petition contains the necessary signatures, the Clerk shall forward
the petition to the Heuse Calendar Committee Speaker of the House or
the Speaker's designee.

(d) Upon receipt of the discharge petition from the Clerk of

the House, the House Calendar Committ Speaker of the House or the
Speaker's designee shall place the bill or resolution on the daily
House floor agenda with—anappropriatefloor rute attached. The

Clerk of the House shall cause the discharge petition, along with
the attached measure, to be published upon the House website.

(e) The Heuse Caotendar Committee Speaker of the House or the
Speaker's designee shall not place a bill or resolution on the daily
House floor agenda if the discharge petition pertaining to the bill
or resolution was filed after 12:00 noon on the Tuesday immediately
prior to the final date for Third Reading in either regular session.

7.19 - Consideration Of Conference Committee Reports

(a) Motions to accept or reject Senate amendments or to adopt
or reject conference committee reports may be arranged on a calendar
or upon such calendars as may be directed by the Heuse Calendar
Committee Speaker of the House or the Speaker's designee.

(b) The House shall not consider adoption of a conference
committee report or a joint committee report until a majority of
both the House and Senate members constituting the conference
committee or joint committee have adopted or signed the report.

(c) The House shall not consider a House conference committee
report or a joint committee report unless it is limited to matters
germane to the bill or resolution.

(d) A motion to adopt or reject a conference committee report
or a joint committee report shall be subject to debate. Debate
shall be limited to one (1) hour, equally divided between the
proponents and the opponents of the motion, provided that no member
may speak for more than ten (10) minutes.

(e) If debate is requested and entertained on the question of
adoption of a conference committee report, no further debate shall
be permitted on Fourth Reading and final passage of the same
measure.
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Upon adoption by the House of a motion to commit a measure

(d)
to the House Rules Committee,

pending amendments to the bill or
hall not adhere to the measure upon its

ion s

t

in ques

resolution

A measure committed pursuant to

commitment to the Rules Committee.

this paragraph shall revert to the same form as said measure was

in

1 committee except that any ma

floor amendments adopted prior to adoption of the motion to commit
shall be attached to the measure upon commitment to the Rules

Committee.

ing or specia

reported from a stand

A measure committed to the Rules Committee pursuant to

this paragraph shall not be subject to House committee deadlines.
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7.22 - Special Rules
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A special rule shall not become operational unless first
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presented to the full House in the form of a House resolution.
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F=29 7.23 - Special Orders

(a) After a measure is scheduled by—theCalendar Committee for
consideration on the House Floor, a two-thirds (2/3) majority of the
House may vote to designate a measure as a "special order" to be
taken up on a specific date or at a specific time. Such a vote
shall be recorded in the House Journal.

(b) The provisions of this section shall not apply on the final
date for Third Reading in either regular session or on the date of
sine die adjournment.

8.4 - Second Reading

(a) After the First Reading of a bill or joint resolution, the
bill or joint resolution shall be placed on the House Calendar under
"Bills on Second Reading" or "Joint Resolutions on Second Reading",
as the case may be.

(b) On the Second Reading of a bill, the bill shall be read by
Title only, unless otherwise ordered by the House, and shall be
referred by the Speaker to an appropriate committee or directly to
the House Calendar under the heading "Bills on General Order"+ or
"Joint Resolutions on General Order", 'Ridls—eon Consent Catendar's

Tutions—eonConsent—Catendar"s as the case may be

1t Do
OTfrc——= o0

» N7
g = )

(c) No bill or joint resolution on First or Second Reading
shall be subject to amendment or debate.
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10.1 - Precedence Of Motions

no motion shall be

When a question shall be under consideration,
received except as hereinafter specified, which motion sha
precedence in the order stated, and shall be amendable or
amendable, debatable or not debatable, as set forth below:

(a)

Privileged Motions

11 have
not

To adjourn

(not amendable

- not debatable)

To adjourn to a time certain

Questions and motions of pri
of these Rules)

(amendable

vilege (as

- not debatable)

governed by Section 9.5

217

n

n

il = r
O JOTTTT

To recess

{ +
TIroT

(amendable

T

- not debatable)

Call of the House

(not amendable
10.5 of this Rule)

To work under the Call of the House

not debatable;

(not amendable

see Section

not

debatable;

see Section 10.5 of this Rule)

Question of presence of quorum

(not amendable

- not debatable)

To table

(not amendable

- not debatable);

the motion to table

shall not be applicable to a motion to suspend House Rules

(b)

Incidental Motions

Appeals
Section 9.2

ENR. H. R. NO.

(not amendable
of these Rules)

1044

- not debatable,

except as governed by
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Requests for leave to withdraw a motion or question under

consideration (not amendable - not debatable; see Section 10.4 of
this Rule)

Suspension of the Rules (not amendable - not debatable)

Objection to consideration of a question (not amendable - not
debatable)

Method of consideration (amendable - not debatable)

Question of priority (not amendable - not debatable)

Reading of papers (not amendable - debatable)

(c) Subsidiary Motions

To advance from General Order (not amendable - not debatable)

To put the Previous Question (not amendable - not debatable)

To Advance the Question (not amendable - not debatable)

To postpone to a time certain (amendable - debatable)

To commit without instructions (not amendable - not debatable)

To amend (amendable - debatable)

To postpone indefinitely (not amendable - debatable)

(d) Main Motions

A main motion shall be defined as a substantive proposal such as
a bill, resolution or any other question which requires passage,
adoption, rejection, approval or disapproval by the House of

Representatives.

Main questions include but are not limited to the following and
shall rank in the following order:

ENR. H. R. NO. 1044 Page 11



To reconsider (not amendable - debatable)
To rescind (not amendable - debatable)

To adopt a conference committee report/joint committee report
(not amendable - debatable)

To reject a conference committee report/joint committee report
(not amendable - debatable)

To reject a conference committee report/joint committee report
with instructions (instructions amendable - debatable)

To commit with instructions (instructions amendable - debatable)

Any other main question not specifically listed shall be taken
up in the order offered.

Adopted by the House of Representatives the 27th day of
February, 2014.

Presiding Officer of the House of
Representatives

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this

day of , 20 , at o'clock M.

By:
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